

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар. 38

### Chapter 38.

Resolve providing for the payment of claims, accounts and demands against the state, accrued during the year nineteen hundred and eight, on account of deficiency in appropriation for prevention and extinguishment of forest fires.

Preamble.

Whereas the various deficiency items comprised in this resolve are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to the forestry department of the state government and the citizens of the state; and whereas in the opinion of this legislature these facts constitute this resolve an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore be it

Resolved, that for the purpose of paying the claims, accounts and demands against the state, accrued during the year nineteen hundred eight for the prevention and extinguishment of forest fires and remaining unpaid by reason of insufficient appropriation, as reported to the legislature by communication from the state auditor under date of January twenty, nineteen hundred nine, there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid the persons named in said communication the sum of twentyeight thousand, nine hundred three dollars and eighteen cents.

In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1909.

### Chapter 39.

Resolve in favor of the town of Ashland.

Resolved, that the sum of fifty-four dollars and fourteen cents be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Ashland for money paid by said town to the town of Crystal for the support of Malcolm Willett, a state pauper.

Approved February 19, 1909.

### Chapter 40.

Resolve in favor of the Good Samaritan Home of Bangor.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twelve hundred dollars to be paid to the Good Samaritan Home Association of Bangor for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and twelve hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten.

Approved February 19, 1909.

For the payment of certain claims, accounts and demands.

Emergency.

Town of Ashland, in favor of.

Good Samaritan Home Association, Bangor, in favor of.